



\$~74

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **LA.APP. 373/2022**

**DELHI STATE INDUSTRIAL AND INFRASTRUCTURE  
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD. .... Appellant**

Through: **Mr. Firdouse Qutb Wani, ASC and  
Mr. Musheer Zaidi, Adv.**

versus

**JAI NARAYAN & ORS. .... Respondents**

Through: **Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Standing Counsel  
with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi and Ms.  
Manisha, Adv. for UOI/LAC**

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA**

**ORDER**

**21.03.2023**

%

**[ The proceeding has been conducted through Hybrid mode ]**

**CM APPL. 13649/2023 (Extension of time to deposit the amount)**

1. This is an application filed under Section 151 CPC, 1908 on behalf of the appellant seeking extension of time to deposit the differential amount as directed vide the order dated 15.12.2022.
2. Learned counsel submits that vide the aforesaid order, this Court had directed the appellant to deposit the differential amount by way of demand draft, however, by inadvertence the appellant has got prepared the FDR in the name of Registrar General of this Court.
3. Learned counsel submits that since the demand draft in terms of the order 15.12.2022 was not prepared, the Registry is not accepting



the said FDR.

4. Learned counsel seeks permission to deposit the FDR in place of demand draft.
5. In view of the aforesaid, the application is allowed.
6. The appellant/applicant is directed to deposit the FDR with the registry to accept the same within three days from today.
7. Application stands allowed and disposed of.
8. List before the Registrar on the date already fixed i.e. 08.05.2023.

**TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J**

**MARCH 21, 2023**

ms